

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28497/2010

(From the judgment and order dated 05/03/2010  
18055/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK)

in WPC No.

STATE OF ORISSA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UTKAL SOCIAL & CULTURAL ASSOCH. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/12/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. R. Yamunah Nachiar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the State of

Orissa submits that the land belonging to the  
Government has been wrongfully occupied by the  
respondent-Association and has constructed a  
building thereon. Since the respondent-  
Association has been functioning from that  
premises for a long time, we grant six months'

time to vacate the premises and hand over the

SLP(C) No. 28497 of 2010

same to the State of Orissa.

....2/-

However, during the interregnum period in  
case the State decides to allot the land to the

respondent-Association, it would be at liberty to do so. Otherwise, the Association would vacate the premises on or before 30th June, 2012, subject to filing a usual undertaking before this Court within four weeks from today.

With these observations, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]  
COURT MASTER